SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 12350/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-04-2022 in LPA No. 271/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

VAISHALI (MINOR) (THROUGH NEXT FRIEND MRS. SITA DEVI) & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.61294/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.61295/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.61293/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP WITHOUT CERTIFIED/PLAIN COPY OF IMPUGNED ORDER and IA No.61296/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA No.61770/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 02-05-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aman Panwar, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Saluja, AOR

Mr. Varun Singh, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Gittani, Adv.

Ms. Deepeika Kalia, Adv.

Ms. Ayushi Nagar, Adv.

Mr. Anubhav Singh, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Khosla, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR

Mr. K. M. Natraj, ASG.

Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Raj, Adv.

Mr. Sharat Nambiar, Adv.

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, Adv.

Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Kabir Dixit, AOR

Ms. Jyoti Mendiratta, Adv.

Ms. Neharika Modgic, Adv.

Mr. Ravinder Pal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, learned Additional Solicitor General, on instructions, would submit that a nodal officer will be appointed and it will be open to the petitioners to submit details regarding (1) location of the Jhuggi; (2) duration of their stay in that location; (3) any document supporting such details; (4) details of the 172 families (family members) as mentioned in Annexure P-1; (5) the details of the income and the vocation being carried out by them.

Such details as mentioned above will be made available within 10 days from today to Nodal Officer:

Shri Shiv Kumar Mishra, Section Officer, Land and Development Office, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs, Government of India,

Room No. 638, 'A' Wing, Land and Development Office, Nirman Bhavan, New Delhi – 110001.

(Email Id: <u>shivk.mishra@gov.in</u>) (Mob: +91 9911863486).

It will be open to the nodal officer to carry out the necessary physical verification on the basis of the details given on all the aspects.

List the matter in the third week of July, 2022.

Undertaking given by the learned Additional Solicitor General will continue till the next date of hearing.

The present exercise will be without prejudice to the rights and contentions of both the sides.

Impleadment application (D. No.65762/2022) by Sarojni Nagar Jhuggi Jhopri Vikas Samiti is disposed of by relegating the applicant before the High Court where counsel states petition is pending, where it can seek appropriate remedy. Application for impleadment stands disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER