COURT NO.3 ITEM NO.8 SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 12350/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 19-04-2022 in LPA No. 271/2022 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

VAISHALI (MINOR)

(THROUGH NEXT FRIEND MRS. SITA DEVI) & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 20937/2023 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION IA No. 14989/2023 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT)

Date: 27-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Aman Panwar, Adv.

Ms. Deepika Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Harsh Gattani, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Singh Baghel, Adv.

Mr. Kapish Seth, Adv.

Mr. Suman Kani, Adv.

Mr. Akash Panwar, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Kaul, Adv.

Mr. Nitin Saluja, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Jain, A.S.G.

Mr. Padmesh Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Arkaj Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Yuvraj Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Navanjay Mahapatra, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, AOR

Mrs. Priyanka Singh, Adv.

Mr. Subham Singh, Adv.

Mr. Omkar, Adv.

Mr. Devadatt Kamat, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Anupradha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kr Shiyas, Adv.

Mr. Akhil K M, Adv.

Mr. Shakti Vardhan, Adv.

Ms. Amiy Shukla, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

IA No. 20937/2023 and IA No. 14989/2023 are dismissed. This will be without prejudice to all the remedies open to the applicants in law.

Respondent No.2-DSUIB is granted two weeks time to file counter affidavit.

Petitioners are granted two weeks time to file response in this matter.

List the matter on 24th of March, 2023.

(NIDHI AHUJA) (AR-cum-PS) (RENU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(JAGDISH KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)